terms and conditions of the RFP. 

7 Mode of Tendering E-Tendering 

8 E- Tendering Website https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/ 

9 Cost of RFP The RFP shall be available to bidders free of cost for download on 
the Government of Kerala e-Procurement System. 

10 Tender Fee INR. 15,000/- plus GST (Rupees Fifteen Thousand Only plus GST) 
(Non-Refundable) to be paid online through e-payment mode on 
https://etenders.kerala.gov.in/  

11 Bid Security/EMD INR 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) 

12 Performance Security INR 3,25,00,000 /- (Rupees Three Crore Twenty-Five Lakh Only) 

13 Date for issue of RFP 
Document 

26-08-2025  

14 Last date for submission 
of Queries via email by 
Bidders 

03-09-2025 

15 Date and Venue of Pre-
Bid Conference 

10-09-2025, Online (meeting link will be published in the e-tender